
 

 

Meeting 
 

Planning COMMITTEE A 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 11TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Planning COMMITTEE A (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Lachhya Gurung 
 

Danny Rich 
Elliot Simberg 
 

  
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Claire Farrier Shuey Gordon Arjun Mittra 
Gill Sargeant Tony Vourou Lucy Wakeley 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 6 
January 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   Intec House 49 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS  (22/4526/FUL) 

(High Barnet)  
 

11 - 64 

 
7.   10 Wentworth Avenue London N3 1YB  (22/2859/FUL) (West 

Finchley)  
 

65 - 86 

 
8.   198 Golders Green Road London NW11 9AL (22/4591/FUL) 

(Golders Green)  
 

87 - 98 

 
9.   Frith Grange Camp Site Frith Lane London NW7 1PT 

(22/2210/FUL) (Totteridge & Woodside)  
 

99 - 124 

 
10.   42 Kings Road Barnet EN5 4EG (22/0139/FUL) (High Barnet)  

 
125 - 144 

 
11.   Leecroft Road Adjacent To Hertswood Court Hillside Gardens 

Barnet EN5 4AU  (TPP/0243/22) (Underhill)  
 

145 - 150 

 
12.   Clara Nehab House 13 - 19 Leeside Crescent London NW11 0DA 

(22/0889/FUL) (Golders Green)  
 

151 - 200 

 
13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 



 
 
 
have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
30 November 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
None.  

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
   

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
The Chair advised that 26 Renters Avenue, London, NW4 3RB on the agenda was 
withdrawn due to additional information needed.  The committee agreed to the 
withdrawal. 
  
The order of business was changed to accommodate speakers.  
  
  

6.    70 HILLSIDE GARDENS, BARNET EN5 2NL - TPP/0680/21 (UNDERHILL)  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

   The Principal Tree Officer presented the report. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the officer.  
  
Further to discussions, the Chair moved to a vote based on the information they 
received.  

  
 In favour to (refuse):  6 
 In favour to (approve): 0 
  
Therefore, the application was refused consent due to the reason that the loss of this oak 
tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence 
damage on the basis of the information provided 
  

7.    10 MANORSIDE BARNET EN5 2LD - 22/3258/HSE (UNDERHILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Rohit Grover, the applicant addressed the Committee.   
    
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant and Officers. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
   
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions listed in the 
report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in the  report  
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

8.    FLAT 2, 81 SUNNY GARDENS ROAD LONDON NW4 1SH - 22/3953/FUL 
(HENDON)  
 

   The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  

Elizabeth Ellenbogen & Claire Jackson addressed the Committee and spoke against 
the application. 
  

The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and Officers. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to a vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 3 
Against: (approval) 2 
Abstained: 1 

6



 

3 

  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in 
the report  AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations  as set out in the report  
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

9.    69 BRUNSWICK PARK GARDENS LONDON N11 1EF - 21/4740/FUL 
(BRUNSWICK PARK)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Michael Cross, the agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the agent and Officers. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to a vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in 
the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in the  report  
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

10.    26 RENTERS AVENUE LONDON NW4 3RB - 22/2472/FUL (HENDON)  
 
The Committee agreed that the item be withdrawn to be able to process additional 
responses so that further information may be properly taken into account.  
  
  

11.    13 WYCOMBE GARDENS LONDON NW11 8AN -22/0502/FUL (CHILDS HILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Anthony Woolich & Sara Woolich addressed the Committee and spoke against the 
application.  
 
Mr Sodeinde the Applicant addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the applicant and Officers. 
  
The Chair proposed to move a motion to add a condition to the list of conditions in the 
report to ensure prior to the commencement of the development full details of drainage 

7



 

4 

and any associated ground works would be submitted for approval. This was seconded 
by Cllr Barnes. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows:  
  
For: 5 
Against:0 
Abstained:1 
  
Therefore, the motion was carried.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in 
the report and the additional condition AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations  as set out in the  report provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of 
the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

12.    49 GARTH ROAD LONDON NW2 2NH -20/4631/FUL (CHILDS HILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
*Cllr Elliot Simberg attended the meeting at 7.04pm.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 4* 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
*Cllr Simberg and Cllr Gurung were not able to vote as they were not present for the full 
item. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions listed in the 
report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligati as set out in the report provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

13.    LAND ADJACENT TO LARKSPUR ROAD EDGWARE HA8 9GG - 22/4009/FUL 
(EDGWARE)  

8



 

5 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
*Cllr L Gurung attended 7.10pm 
 
Bill Macleod, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the Agent and Officers. 
  
 Further to a discussion, the Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
*Cllr Gurung was not able to vote as he was not present for the full item.  
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions listed in the 
report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations  as set out in the  report 
 provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

14.    8 RANELAGH CLOSE EDGWARE HA8 8HL -22/0816/HSE (EDGWARE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Eric Owusu, the applicant addressed the Committee.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant and Officers. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions listed in the 
report  AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations  as set out in the report  
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

15.    28 CHEVIOT GARDENS LONDON NW2 1QE -22/1494/FUL (CRICKLEWOOD)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 

9



 

6 

 
Amy Sichani, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the Agent and Officers. 
  
The Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions listed in the 
report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations  as set out in the report  
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

16.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.52pm 
 

10



 

 
Location Intec House 49 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS   

 
Reference: 

 
22/4526/FUL 

 
Received: 7th September 2022 

  Accepted: 14th September 2022 
Ward: High Barnet Expiry 14th December 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Josh Mclean   
 
Applicant: 

 
Moxon One Limited 

    

Proposal: 

Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site with 
the erection of a part-3 to part-7 storey building (including lower 
ground floor and mezzanine floor), to provide of 92no. residential 
units (Use Class C3), reprovision of 728sqm of employment space 
(flexible workshop units) (Use Class E) with associated access, 
parking and cycle parking spaces, refuse storage, landscaping and 
amenity spaces and supporting infrastructure 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and adde
[...]
ision for all ages. At least 10m2 of suitable playspace 
should be provided per child.  
 
Barnet's DPD refers to the Mayor's SPG 'Providing for Children and Young People's Play 
and Recreation for the accessibility benchmarks for children. Aligning with this, Policy CS7 
of Barnet's adopted Core Strategy (2012) requires improved access to children's play 
space from all developments that increase demand, and Policy DM02 requires 
development to demonstrate compliance with the London Plan. In addition, Barnet's 
emerging Local Plan (regulation 22 submission) Policy CDH07 states that development 
proposals should provide play spaces in accordance with the London Plan and Mayor's 
SPG.  
 
Using the GLA's population yield calculator, the applicant has estimated that the total 
number of children expected to occupy the development will be 21. The development 
would therefore need to provide 210m2 of children's play space.  
 
The scheme delivers 210sqm of playspace within the shared central courtyard and at the 
proposed fifth floor level. Officers are satisfied with the principle and quality of play 
provision proposed. It is noted that King George's Field is immediately to the rear of the 
site and Old House Playground is circa 500m to the south-west of the site.  
 
Secure by Design 
 
Pursuant to London Plan Policy D11 (Safety, security and resilience to emergency), Barnet 
Core Strategy Policy CS12 and Barnet Development Management Plan Policy DM01. All 
areas of public open space will be clearly overlooked, and the indicative landscaping 
scheme is designed to avoid hidden spaces. The Metropolitan Police's Design Out Crime 
Unit have considered the scheme and advised that they have no objection subject to a 
condition requiring that the development obtain the Secure by Design accreditation. It is 
therefore considered that subject to such a condition the scheme would be acceptable 
from a safety and security perspective.    
 
Fire Safety 
 
The application is ac
[...]
: The proposed outbuilding, by reason of its scale, size and use 
as a gym will harmfully increase noise, disturbance, and disruption to neighbouring 
residents through associated general activity in an area characterised as residential, and 
would not be ancillary to the main building, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's 
Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01of the Adopted Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
2. The proposed development, by reason of the size of footprint in conjunction with the 
existing rear extension, would not be subordinate to the host property, thus appearing 
dominant in scale and reducing the openness of the rear garden to the detriment of the 
character of the area, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy 
(2012), policy DM01of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 
the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
 
Reference: 22/3369/FUL 
Address: 198 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 9AL 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date:   12 September 2022 
Description: Erection of a two storey rear outbuilding at basement and ground floor levels 
for use as a gym/storage/utility area ancillary to the guest house 
 
Reference: 21/3782/FUL 
Address: 198 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 9AL 

91



Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date:   2 September 2021 
Description: Part single, part two storey rear extension 
 
Reference: 19/3268/RCU 
Address: 198 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 9AL 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date:   9 August 2019 
Description: Continued mixed use as hostel, guesthouse and House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (Sui generis) (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) [AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION] 
 
Reference: 19/3011/FUL 
Address: 198 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 9AL 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date:   3 August 2019 
Description: Erection of single storey rear 
[...]
the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposal will 
accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is therefore recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 
 

122



 
 
 
 
 
 

123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 42 Kings Road Barnet EN5 4EG    

 
Reference: 

 
22/0139/FUL 

 
Received: 12th January 2022 

  Accepted: 12th January 2022 
Ward: High Barnet Expiry 9th March 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Zakera Matin   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr & Mrs J & A Cole 

    

Proposal: 
Demolition of the existing detached dwelling and construction of a 
new two storey plus rooms in roofspace detached dwelling with 
associated cycle storage and off-street parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 001 Rev P6  
 002 Rev P6  
 100 Rev P6  
 101 Rev P6  
 102 Rev P6  
 103 Rev P6  
 200 Rev P6  
 300 Rev P6  
 301 Rev P6  
 302 Rev P6  

125

AGENDA ITEM 10



 303 Rev P6  
 304 Rev P6  
 Design and Access Statement (October 2022)  
 Bat Scoping Survey (19 April 2022)  
   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carri
[...]
 
no further surveys are required. 

142



If at any time following the start of demolition works, a bat roost or evidence of a bat roost 
is observed, all work would need to cease until a suitably licensed bat ecologist has been 
consulted and advice sought on how best to proceed under current laws and legislation. 
Where a bat roost is identified, destruction of the roost would usually need to be covered 
by a European Protected Species (EPS) Licence obtained from Natural England. The 
planning authority would need to have sight of any mitigation strategy developed for a 
licence application in order to address their obligations under The Habitats and Species 
Conservation Regulations 2018 (as amended). 
 
If demolition is delayed for more than one-year after the date of the bat survey (April 
2022), repeat bat surveys should be undertaken. 
 
The proposal is not considered to have any detrimental impact on Ecology. 
 
5.4 Response to Public Consultation 
 
Addressed in the report. 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

143



 

144



 

 
Location Leecroft Road Adjacent To Hertswood Court Hillside Gardens 

Barnet EN5 4AU   
 

Reference: 
 

TPP/0243/22 
 

Received: 26th April 2022 
  Accepted: 26th April 2022 
Ward: Underhill Expiry 21st June 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Yaseen Esprit   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Gary Meadowcroft 

    

Proposal: 

2 x Pine (applicants ref. T20, T21) -  A maximum of 2.5m sub lateral 
reduction (as per submitted photograph) to address the overhang 
(this reduction still leaves some overhang, but addresses the 
residents concerns) to suitable growing points. The canopies o
[...]
ists. This drawing not to be used for land transfer or valuation purposes. Do not 
scale from this drawing. All dimensions & levels are to be checked on site by the 
contractor. Issued for purposes indicated only. Drawing errors and omissions to be 
reported to the architect.

Drawing Title

Project

Client

Scale Date

Status Drawn Checked

Drwg. No. Revision

MTT Foundation

13-19 Leeside Crescent

NW11 0DA

Existing Location Plan
Ground Floor

Planning HG PK

1:250@A1, 1:500@A3 JUL 2021

299_S_EX *

Twenty First Architecture Ltd, 
314 Goswell Road, 
London, 
EC1V 7AF
Tel: +44(0)20 7952 0252 
www.21starchitecture.com

Architecture Ltd

LE
ES

ID
E 

CR
ES

CE
NT

0 2m 4m 6m 8m 10
m

20
m

01

S_EX

Existing Location Plan
1:250@A1, 1:500@A3

N

LE
ES

ID
E 

CR
ES

CE
NT

*    02.11.21 Submitted for planning

199



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Intec House 49 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS  (22/4526/FUL) (High Barnet)
	7 10 Wentworth Avenue London N3 1YB  (22/2859/FUL) (West Finchley)
	8 198 Golders Green Road London NW11 9AL (22/4591/FUL) (Golders Green)
	9 Frith Grange Camp Site Frith Lane London NW7 1PT (22/2210/FUL) (Totteridge & Woodside)
	10 42 Kings Road Barnet EN5 4EG (22/0139/FUL) (High Barnet)
	11 Leecroft Road Adjacent To Hertswood Court Hillside Gardens Barnet EN5 4AU  (TPP/0243/22) (Underhill)
	12 Clara Nehab House 13 - 19 Leeside Crescent London NW11 0DA (22/0889/FUL) (Golders Green)
	Site Location Plan 22-0889-FUL
	299_EX_S-
	1/299_EX_10
	2/299_EX_03






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
11 January 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  
   

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
The order of business was changed to accommodate speakers. 
  
  

6.    FRITH GRANGE CAMP SITE FRITH LANE LONDON NW7 1PT (22/2210/FUL) 
(TOTTERIDGE & WOODSIDE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Mike Proctor spoke in support of the application. 
  
Cllr Richard Cornelius addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application.  
  
The Agent, Cheryl Farrow, addressed the Committee. 



 

2 

The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the supporters, the Agent and Officers. 
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Danny Rich was not present. Therefore, the votes were recorded as follows:  
  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to S106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

7.    INTEC HOUSE 49 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS  (22/4526/FUL) (HIGH 
BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Matt Schofield and Maria Jose Marinas spoke against the application. 
  
The Agent, Jamie Sullivan, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of objectors, the Agent and Officers. Further 
to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Danny Rich joined the meeting at 7.45pm and therefore was not present during 
the whole discussion. 
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 4 
Against: (approval) 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
   

8.    10 WENTWORTH AVENUE LONDON N3 1YB  (22/2859/FUL) (WEST FINCHLEY)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Helen Simons and Nick Williams spoke against the application. 
  
The Agent, Joel Gray, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of objectors, the Agent and Officers.   
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  



 

3 

The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 1 
Against: (approval) 4 
Abstention: 1 
  
Further to discussion of the item, Cllr Rich moved a motion seconded by Councillor Simberg, to 
refuse the application for the following reason: 
  
The proposed development would represent an over intensification of the site by reason of the 
number of units and provide an inappropriate mix of units, detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area contrary to London Plan Policy H10, Policies CS NPPF, CS5 of the Barnet's 
Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 and DM08 of the Adopted Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and the adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
  
The motion was carried. The Committee then voted to refuse the application as follows: 
  
For: (refusal) 4 
Abstention: 2 
  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 
  
  

9.    CLARA NEHAB HOUSE 13 - 19 LEESIDE CRESCENT LONDON NW11 0DA 
(22/0889/FUL) (GOLDERS GREEN)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Ora Goldberg and Arnie Meyers spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Cllr Dean Cohen addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Agent, Daniel Klein, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the supporters, the Agent and Officers. 
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6  
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to S106 agreement AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

10.    42 KINGS ROAD BARNET EN5 4EG (22/0139/FUL) (HIGH BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Warren Wilson spoke against application. 
  
The Agent, Martin Walsh, addressed the Committee. 



 

4 

  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the objector, the Agent and Officers. 
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

11.    LEECROFT ROAD ADJACENT TO HERTSWOOD COURT HILLSIDE GARDENS 
BARNET EN5 4AU  (TPP/0243/22) (UNDERHILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Paul O’Duffy spoke against the application. The Agent was not present. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the objector and Officers. Further to a 
discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 5  
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstention: 1  
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

12.    198 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9AL (22/4591/FUL) (GOLDERS 
GREEN)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Daryoush Falat addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant’s representative and 
Officers. Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6  
Against: (approval) 0 
  



 

5 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.05pm 
 


